

No. 24-01255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellee.

ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION INFORMATION CENTER, INC.,
Movant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:21-cv-00929 (Beckering, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Thomas R. McCarthy
Tiffany H. Bates
Conor D. Woodfin
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
tiffany@consovoymccarthy.com
conor@consovoymccarthy.com

June 4, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Republican
National Committee*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-1255

Case Name: Public Interest Legal Found. v. Benson

Name of counsel: Thomas McCarthy

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Republican National Committee
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Accurate voter rolls are essential to the integrity and reliability of Michigan’s elections.....	3
II. Litigation is the only method available to enforce the NVRA.	5
A. The Justice Department has sued numerous jurisdictions for failing to implement reasonable list-maintenance procedures.....	6
B. Private parties have successfully sued numerous other jurisdictions for failing to employ reasonable list-maintenance efforts.....	10
III. Ineffective list maintenance thwarts the purposes of the NVRA.	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	2, 5
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , No. 1:20-cv-522 (W.D. Mich. 2020)	12
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....	10
<i>Intra-Cellular Therapies, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 938 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Husted</i> , No. 2:12-cv-792 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King</i> , No. 1:12-cv-800 (S.D. Ind. 2012).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 97 (2014).....	4
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Winfrey</i> , No. 2:19-cv-13638 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	5
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Aguilar</i> , No. 2:24-cv-518 (D. Nev. 2024).....	13
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Benson</i> , No. 1:24-cv-262 (W.D. Mich. 2024)	13
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	14
<i>United States v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs for St. Louis</i> , No. 4:02-cv-1235 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Indiana</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1000 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	9

United States v. Louisiana,
 No. 3:11-cv-470 (M.D. La. 2011) 10

United States v. Maine,
 No. 1:06-cv-86 (D. Me. 2006) 10

United States v. Missouri,
 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008) 2, 8

United States v. Missouri,
 No. 2:05-cv-4391 (W.D. Mo. 2005) 8

United States v. New Jersey,
 No. 2:06-cv-4889 (D.N.J. 2006) 10

United States v. Pulaski Cty.,
 Doc. 1, No. 4:04-cv-389 (E.D. Ark. 2004) 8

Voting Rts. Coal. v. Wilson,
 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995) 6

Statutes

35 U.S.C. §154 14

42 U.S.C. §671 13

52 U.S.C. §20501 2, 14

52 U.S.C. §20507 8, 13

52 U.S.C. §20510 2, 6

Other Authorities

136 Cong. Rec. 1243 (1990) 18

Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, *Building Confidence in U.S. Elections*
 (Sept. 2005) (Carter-Baker Report) 3, 5, 6, 13

Pew Ctr. on the States, *Inaccurate, Costly, and Inefficient: Evidence that America’s Voter
 Registration System Needs an Upgrade* (2012), perma.cc/RV7S-LLKX 12

Royce Crocker, *The National Voter Registration Act of 1993: History, Implementation, and
 Effects*, Congressional Research Serv. (Sept. 18, 2013), perma.cc/4SQT-GSRK 6, 7

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Department of Justice Voting Rights Enforcement for the
 2008 U.S. Presidential Election* (2009), perma.cc/GJW6-QJ4C 4, 11

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Voter Fraud and Voter Intimidation* (2008),
perma.cc/Z4RS-595S 5
